# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT		06/14/2012	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES
CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT		06/14/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT		06/14/2012	ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LANE BRYANT PURCHASING CORP.
Street Address:	450 WINKS LANE
City:	BENSALEM
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19020
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 101

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4007659	AMAZING WAIST
Registration Number:	3292254	A REAL DEAL EVERY SINGLE DAY
Registration Number:	3143803	BRA6
Registration Number:	4148722	BRA FRIENDS FOREVER
Registration Number:	4036315	BUST IT OPEN
Registration Number:	1566672	CACIQUE
Registration Number:	2613254	CACIQUE
Registration Number:	3032696	CACIQUE
Registration Number:	3096181	CACIQUE BODY
Registration Number:	4092048	CACIQUEBODY
		TDADEMADIA

**REEL: 004815 FRAME: 0613** 

Registration Number:	3165004	CACIQUE (KA-SEEK)
Registration Number:	3287080	CLASSIQUE CACIQUE
Registration Number:	3165683	CITYOLOGY
Registration Number:	3183895	CXT CLASSICS
Registration Number:	4072014	FIRM BELIEVER
Registration Number:	3577645	FIT STARTS HERE
Registration Number:	4075342	GOOD AS NEW
Registration Number:	3457345	HAVE IT ALL STYLE FIT AND VALUE SIZES 14W TO 44W
Registration Number:	4007661	HINT OF LACE
Registration Number:	4007657	HOLD EVERYTHING
Registration Number:	3800772	ICON COLLECTION BY LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	3800771	ICON COLLECTION BY LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	3822999	INSIDE CURVE
Registration Number:	4147668	KEEP IT SMOOTH
Registration Number:	1293460	LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	1363867	LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	2110802	LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	2363341	LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	2839854	LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	3347782	LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	3864581	LANEBRYANT
Registration Number:	3864582	LANEBRYANT
Registration Number:	3984999	LANE BRYANT CLOSET
Registration Number:	3314610	LANE BRYANT LIFESTYLES
Registration Number:	3736616	LANE BRYANT MSG ME
Registration Number:	3259540	LANE BRYANT OUTLET
Registration Number:	1342838	LASTING COMFORT
Registration Number:	1384441	LASTING COMFORT
Registration Number:	1642148	LASTING COMFORT
Registration Number:	1211680	LB
Registration Number:	3300228	LB
Registration Number:	1210665	LB FOR SHORT
Registration Number:	3370869	LB MATERNITY
Registration Number:	3734190	LBMSGME
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004815 FRAME: 0614

Registration Number:	3742103	LB MSG ME
Registration Number:	0829133	L.B.T.'S
Registration Number:	3181040	LB2ME
Registration Number:	3241942	LB2ME YOUR SIZE. YOUR FIT. WE SHIP
Registration Number:	3517253	LBW
Registration Number:	3180964	LOVE IS IN THE WEAR
Registration Number:	2621669	MICRO LITE
Registration Number:	3945993	NOBODY FITS YOU LIKE LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	3990901	PASSPORT COLLECTION BY LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	3476572	PERFECT FIT BY CACIQUE
Registration Number:	4007664	PERFECT SCOOP
Registration Number:	4075344	REVIVE & KICKING
Registration Number:	3526381	RIGHT FIT
Registration Number:	3437008	RIGHT FIT BY LANE BRYANT
Registration Number:	3087197	RIGHT STYLE RIGHT PRICE RIGHT NOW!
Registration Number:	4090773	RUNWAY GLAM
Registration Number:	2431017	SECRET SLIMMER
Registration Number:	3562269	SECRET SLIMMER
Registration Number:	4091144	SECRET SLIMMER
Registration Number:	4046806	SERIOUSLY SEAMLESS
Registration Number:	3986692	SHAPE FLATTER WHAT MATTERS
Registration Number:	4075343	SHIMMER TIME
Registration Number:	3477503	SHOETRADER
Registration Number:	3278758	SHOETRADER.COM
Registration Number:	3278759	SHOETRADER.COM
Registration Number:	3284434	SHOETRADER.COM BRANDS, SIZES & SERVICE AT YOUR FEET!
Registration Number:	4007658	SLIPSATIONAL
Registration Number:	4046804	SMOOTH AFFAIR
Registration Number:	3598420	SMOOTH PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	4072015	SPRAY IT AGAIN
Registration Number:	2915779	STYLE PASS
Registration Number:	4064986	SUPER SHAPER
Registration Number:	3959811	T3 TIGHTER TUMMY TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	4052263	TAKE CREDIT FOR YOUR CURVES.

REEL: 004815 FRAME: 0615

Registration Number:	3285377	THE FASHION AND FIT YOU'RE EXPECTING
Registration Number:	2835285	THROW THE WORLD A CURVE
Registration Number:	2109227	VENEZIA
Registration Number:	2886146	VENEZIA
Registration Number:	3133530	VENEZIA SUPREME
Registration Number:	3433187	VENEZIA WOMAN
Registration Number:	3620354	WHAT'S UNDERNEATH IT ALL
Registration Number:	4072016	YOU BUTTER BELIEVE IT
Registration Number:	4007660	YOU'RE BOOTY-FUL
Serial Number:	85163754	CACIQUEBEAUTY
Serial Number:	85163697	CACIQUECOLOR
Serial Number:	85163788	CACIQUEGLAMOUR
Serial Number:	77801464	FASHION IS NOT A SIZE
Serial Number:	77908121	LOOP 18
Serial Number:	85162857	MAKE IT BRIEF
Serial Number:	85214747	PLUS SIZE AUTHORITY
Serial Number:	85349854	RUNWAY GLAM
Serial Number:	85391442	SEXY CASH
Serial Number:	85190457	SLIMMER DOWN
Serial Number:	85349898	T3 TECHNOLOGY JUST GOT SEXY
Serial Number:	85349892	TECHNOLOGY JUST GOT SEXY
Serial Number:	85214718	THE PLUS SIZE AUTHORITY
Serial Number:	85349888	WE KNOW CURVES

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

301-638-0511 Phone:

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

Cianatura	TRADEMARK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38003

	/pja/	
Date:	07/06/2012	
Total Attachments: 11		
source=38003#page1.tif		
source=38003#page2.tif		
source=38003#page3.tif		
source=38003#page4.tif		
source=38003#page5.tif		
source=38003#page6.tif		
source=38003#page7.tif		
source=38003#page8.tif		
source=38003#page9.tif		
source=38003#page10.tif		
source=38003#page11.tif		

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made the <a href="lateh">14th</a> day of June, 2012, by and between Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association, with an address of One Boston Place, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor, Boston MA 02108, successor by merger to (i) Wachovia Bank, National Association; (ii) Congress Financial Corporation, in its capacity as agent for and on behalf of the lenders (in such capacity, "Agent) under the Fourth Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated July 14, 2011 (the "Loan Agreement"), by and among Charming Shoppes, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, certain of its subsidiaries party thereto, the lenders party thereto (the "Lenders"), Agent, and certain other parties thereto, in favor of Lane Bryant Purchasing Corp., an Ohio corporation with an address of 450 Winks Lane, Bensalem, PA 19020 (for itself and in its capacity as successor-in-interest to Lanco, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 3411 Silverside Road 103, Wilmington DE 19810, and as assignee of Lane Bryant, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 3344 Morse Crossing Road, Columbus, OH 43219) ("Debtor").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Debtor is the owner of certain trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including but not limited to the trademarks and corresponding registrations and applications therefor listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Scheduled Trademarks"); and
  - B. Pursuant to Section 5.1 of the Loan Agreement and:
- (i) the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2001 between Lanco, Inc. and Congress Financial Corporation, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 30, 2001 at Reel/Frame No. 2358/0617; and/or
- (ii) the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2001 between Lane Bryant, Inc. and Congress Financial Corporation, which was recorded with the USPTO on August 30, 2001 at Reel/Frame No. 2355/0147; and/or
- (iii) the Amendment No. 1 to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2004 between Lanco, Inc. and Congress Financial Corporation, which was recorded with the USPTO on February 17, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 3124/0600; and/or
- (iv) the Amendment No. 1 to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2004 between Lane Bryant, Inc., and Congress Financial Corporation, which was recorded with the USPTO on February 17, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 3124/0591; and/or
- (v) The Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2006 between Lane Bryant Purchasing Corp. and Wachovia Bank, National Association (predecessor in interest to Agent) which was recorded with the USPTO on February 23, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3487/0340; and/or
- (vi) Amendment No. 1 to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2007 between Lane Bryant Purchasing Corp. and Wachovia Bank, National

Association (predecessor in interest to Agent), which was recorded with the USPTO on November 21, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3665/0812; and/or

- (vii) Amendment No. 2 to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2008 between Lane Bryant Purchasing Corp. and Wachovia Bank, National Association (predecessor in interest to Agent), which was recorded with the USPTO on March 4, 2009 at Reel/Frame No. 3946/0499; and/or,
- (viii) Amendment No. 3 to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of July 14, 2011 between Lane Bryant Purchasing Corp. and Wachovia Bank, National Association (predecessor in interest to Agent), which was recorded with the USPTO on October 21, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4647/0590; and/or
- (ix) Amendment No. 3 to Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of July 14, 2011 between Lane Bryant Purchasing Corp. and Wells Fargo Bank, recorded with the USPTO on September 15, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4647/0933,

Debtor granted a security interest in the Trademarks (including the Scheduled Trademarks) to Agent (the above-listed agreements referred to collectively as "Trademark Agreements") and the above-listed recordations referred to collectively as the "Recordings");

C. In connection with the termination of the Loan Agreement on the date hereof, Debtor has requested that Agent release all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

### **AGREEMENT**

Accordingly, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby release any and all right, title, and interest (including all security interests) it may have in and to the Trademarks (including the applications and registrations therefor and the goodwill associated therewith) pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Trademark Agreements, the Recordings, or otherwise.

Agent will execute such other documents and instruments, and take other such actions (at the expense of Debtor) as Debtor may reasonably request to evidence this termination and release and the release of any security interest Agent may have in and to the Trademarks.

LANE BRYANT PURCHASING CORP.	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT
	74 Mayor
Ву:	Ву:
	R. 45 C)
Printed Name:	Printed Name: Dreat C- Jhay
	- Diamaka
Title:	Title: 1) RCC 7 DRC /

	AS AGENT
By: 2 Mparte	Ву:
Printed Name: ERIC M · SPECTER	Printed Name:
Title: VICE PRESIDENT	Title:

LANE BRYANT PURCHASING CORP.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

# Schedule A

<u>Mark</u>	S.N. / Reg. No.
AMAZING WAIST	4,007,659
A REAL DEAL EVERY SINGLE DAY	3,292,254
BRA6	3,143,803
BRA FRIENDS FOREVER	4,148,722
BUST IT OPEN	4,036,315
CACIQUE	1,566,672
CACIQUE	2,613,254
CACIQUE	3,032,696
CACIQUEBEAUTY	85-163754
CACIQUE BODY	3,096,181
CACIQUEBODY	4,092,048
CACIQUECOLOR	85-163697
CACIQUEGLAMOUR	85-163788
CACIQUE (KA-SEEK) (Stylized)	3,165,004
CLASSIQUE CACIQUE	3,287,080
CITYOLOGY	3,165,683
CXT CLASSICS	3,183,895
FASHION IS NOT A SIZE	77-801464
FIRM BELIEVER	4,072,014
FIT STARTS HERE	3,577,645
GOOD AS NEW	4,075,342
HAVE IT ALLSTYLE FIT AND VALUESIZES 14W TO 44W	3,457,345

HINT OF LACE	4,007,661
HOLD EVERYTHING	4,007,657
ICON COLLECTION BY LANE BRYANT	3,800,772
ICON COLLECTION BY LANE BRYANT	3,800,771
INSIDE CURVE	3,822,999
KEEP IT SMOOTH	4,147,668
LANE BRYANT	1,293,460
LANE BRYANT	1,363,867
LANE BRYANT	2,110,802
LANE BRYANT	2,363,341
LANE BRYANT	2,839,854
LANE BRYANT	3,347,782
LANEBRYANT	3,864,581
LANEBRYANT	3,864,582
LANE BRYANT CLOSET	3,984,999
LANE BRYANT LIFESTYLES	3,314,610
LANE BRYANT MSG ME	3,736,616
LANE BRYANT OUTLET	3,259,540
LASTING COMFORT	1,342,838
LASTING COMFORT	1,384,441
LASTING COMFORT	1,642,148
LB	1,211,680
LB	3,300,228
LB FOR SHORT	1,210,665

LB MATERNITY	3,370,869
LBMSGME	3,734,190
LB MSG ME	3,742,103
L.B.T.'S	829,133
LB2ME	3,181,040
LB2ME YOUR SIZE. YOUR FIT. WE SHIP	3,241,942
LBW	3,517,253
LOOP 18	77-908121
LOVE IS IN THE WEAR	3,180,964
MAKE IT BRIEF	85-162857
MICRO LITE	2,621,669
NOBODY FITS YOU LIKE LANE BRYANT	3,945,993
PASSPORT COLLECTION BY LANE BRYANT	3,990,901
PERFECT FIT BY CACIQUE	3,476,572
PERFECT SCOOP	4,007,664
PLUS SIZE AUTHORITY	85-214747
REVIVE & KICKING	4,075,344
RIGHT FIT	3,526,381
RIGHT FIT BY LANE BRYANT	3,437,008
RIGHT STYLE.RIGHTPRICE.RIGHT NOW!	3,087,197
RUNWAY GLAM	85-349854
RUNWAY GLAM	4,090,773
SECRET SLIMMER	2,431,017
SECRET SLIMMER	3,562,269

SECRET SLIMMER	4,091,144
SERIOUSLY SEAMLESS	4,046,806
SEXY CASH	85-391442
SHAPE FLATTER WHAT MATTERS	3,986,692
SHIMMER TIME	4,075,343
SHOETRADER	3,477,503
SHOETRADER.COM	3,278,758
SHOETRADER.COM (design)	3,278,759
SHOETRADER.COM (design)	3,284,434
SLIMMER DOWN	85-190457
SLIPSATIONAL	4.007,658
SMOOTH AFFAIR	4,046,804
SMOOTH PERFORMANCE	3,598,420
SPRAY IT AGAIN	4,072,015
STYLE PASS	2,915,779
SUPER SHAPER	4,064,986
T3 TECHNOLOGY JUST GOT SEXY	85-349898
T3 TIGHTER TUMMY TECHNOLOGY	3,959,811
TAKE CREDIT FOR YOUR CURVES	4,052,263
TECHNOLOGY JUST GOT SEXY	85-349892
THE FASHION AND FIT YOU'RE EXPECTING	3,285,377
THE PLUS SIZE AUTHORITY	85-214718
THROW THE WORLD A CURVE	2,835,285

VENEZIA	2,109,227
VENEZIA	2,886,146
VENEZIA SUPREME	3,133,530
VENEZIA WOMAN	3,433,187
WE KNOW CURVES	85-349888
WHAT'S UNDERNEATH IT ALL	3,620,354
YOU BUTTER BELIEVE IT	4,072,016
YOU'RE BOOTY-FUL	4,007,660